
Alba 15 SPV S.r.l.                                
Investors Report

Euro 598,100,000 Class A Asset-Backed Floating Rate Notes due March 2045
Euro 190,300,000 Class B Asset-Backed Floating Rate Notes due March 2045
Euro 125,631,000 Class J Asset-Backed Floating Rate Notes due March 2045

www.securitisation-services.com

  Contacts Alba 15 SPV S.r.l.
Via V. Alfieri, 1 - 31015 CONEGLIANO(TV)
Albarelli Paolo / Folino Alessandro
E-mail: alba15@bancafinint.com 

  Reporting Dates Collection Period 01/09/2025 30/11/2025

Interest Period 29/09/2025 29/12/2025

Payment Date 29/12/2025

This Investors Report is prepared by Banca Finint S.p.A in accordance with the criteria described in the Transaction Documents. Certain information 
included in this report is provided by the Parties. Please be advised that Banca Finint S.p.A. will have no liability for the completeness or accuracy of 

such information.



1. Transaction overview

Issuer: Alba 15 SPV S.r.l.
Originator/Servicer: Alba Leasing S.p.A.
Issue Date:

The Notes : Classes A B J
Original Balance 598.100.000,00 190.300.000,00 125.631.000,00

Currency EUR EUR EUR
Final Maturity Date mar -  2045 mar -  2045 mar -  2045

Listing Euronext Access Milan Euronext Access Milan Not Listed
ISIN code IT0005647810 IT0005647828 IT0005647836

Payment frequency Quarterly Quarterly Quarterly
Indexation Eruibor 3M Eruibor 3M Eruibor 3M

Spread 0,820% 1,300% 2,000%

The Portfolio: The Portfolio comprises Receivables deriving from Lease Contracts of the following assets:
Pool 1 Vehicles, motor-vehicles, cars, light lorries, commercial vehicles, industrial vehicles or other motorised 

vehicles excluding aircraftsPool 2 Instrumental assets (e.g. machineries, equipment and/or plants)
Pool 3 Real estate assets
Pool 4 Ships, vessels, airplanes or trains

Portfolio:
Transfer Date:

The Originator confirms that, as at the date of this report, it continues to hold the net economic interest in the securitisation in accordance with option (3)(a) of Article 6 of the EU 
Securitisation Regulation and Article 6(1)(3)(a) of the UK Securitisation Regulation

Payment Date: means the First Payment Date and thereafter the [27th (twenty seventh)] day of each of March, June, September and December of 
each year or, if such day is not a Business Day, the immediately following Business Day 

Interest Period: means (a) the Initial Interest Period, and, subsequently, (b) each period from (and including) a Payment Date to (but excluding) the 
next following Payment Date.

Business Day means:
(a) with reference to and for the purposes of any payment obligation, indexation and fixing provided for under the Transaction 
Documents, a T2 Day; and
(b) with reference to any other provision specified under the Transaction Documents, any T2 Day on which banks are generally open 
for business in Milan, Luxembourg and London (excluding, for the sake of clarity, Saturdays and Sundays).

Principal Parties:

Originator Alba Leasing S.p.A.
Servicer Alba Leasing S.p.A.
Cash Manager Alba Leasing S.p.A.
Sottoscrittore dei Titoli Alba Leasing S.p.A.
Reporting Entity Alba Leasing S.p.A.
Issuer Alba 15 SPV S.r.l.
Calculation Agent Banca Finanziaria Internazionale S.p.A.
Corporate Services Provider Banca Finanziaria Internazionale S.p.A.
Representative of Noteholders Banca Finanziaria Internazionale S.p.A.
Back-up Servicer Banca Finanziaria Internazionale S.p.A.
Account Bank BNP Paribas
Paying Agent BNP Paribas
Joint Arranger Banca Akros S.p.A.
Joint Lead Manager Banca Akros S.p.A.
Investment Account Bank Crédit Agricole Corporate And Investment Bank, Milan Branch
Paying Agent BNP Paribas
Joint Arranger Intesa SanPaolo S.p.A.
Joint Lead Manager Intesa SanPaolo S.p.A.
Stichting Corporate Services Provider Wilmington Trust SP Services (London) Limited
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2.1. The Notes - Class A Notes

 Interest Period  Payment 
Date

 Before payments  Amounts accrued  Payments  After payments

 Principal Amount 
Outstanding  Unpaid Interest  Margin  Euribor 3M  Days  Interest Class A Principal 

Payment  Interest
 Principal 
Amount 

Outstanding
 Unpaid interest  Pool Factor

29/05/2025 29/09/2025 29/09/2025 - 598.100.000,00- - --                     0,820% 2,033% 123 - 5.830.129,28- - 43.460.996,31-  - 5.830.129,28-   - 554.639.003,69- - --                              0,92733490
29/09/2025 29/12/2025 29/12/2025 - 554.639.003,69- - --                     0,820% 1,980% 91 - 3.925.611,62- - 48.691.799,48-  - 3.925.611,62-    - 505.947.204,21- - --                              0,84592410
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2.2. The Notes - Class B Notes

 Interest Period  Payment 
Date

 Before payments  Amounts accrued  Payments  After payments

 Principal Amount 
Outstanding  Unpaid Interest  Margin  Euribor 3M  Days  Interest

 Class B
Principal
Payment

 Interest
 Principal 
Amount 

Outstanding
 Unpaid interest  Pool Factor

29/05/2025 29/09/2025 29/09/2025 - 190.300.000,00- - --                     1,300% 2,033% 123 - 2.167.088,83- - --                        - 2.167.088,83-   - 190.300.000,00- - --                              1,00000000
29/09/2025 29/12/2025 29/12/2025 - 190.300.000,00- - --                     1,300% 1,980% 91 - 1.577.798,44- - --                        - 1.577.798,44-   - 190.300.000,00- - --                              1,00000000
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2.3. The Notes - Class J Notes

 Interest Period  Payment 
Date

 Before payments  Amounts accrued  Payments  After payments

 Principal Amount 
Outstanding  Unpaid Interest  Margin  Euribor 3M  Days  Interest

 Class J
Principal
Payment

 Interest
 Principal 
Amount 

Outstanding
 Unpaid interest  Pool Factor

29/05/2025 29/09/2025 29/09/2025 - 125.631.000,00- - --                     2,000% 2,033% 123 - 1.731.121,90- - --                        - 1.731.121,90-   - 125.631.000,00- - --                              1,00000000
29/09/2025 29/12/2025 29/12/2025 - 125.631.000,00- - --                     2,000% 1,980% 91 - 1.263.917,66- - --                        - 1.263.917,66-   - 125.631.000,00- - --                              1,00000000
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   3. Collections 

 Collection Period

Instalments  Recoveries  Prepayments

 Late charges  Other
 Receivables 

Purchase by the 
Seller

 Indemnity 
Amount  Total Collections

 Principal  Interest  Principal  Interest  Principal  Interest 

11/04/2025 31/08/2025 - 40.006.634,20- - 10.715.168,08- - 10.868,64-    - 2.341,35-         - 3.815.277,61- - 236.368,31-     - 565,99-                 - --                       - --                         - --                       - 54.787.224,18- 
01/09/2025 30/11/2025 - 43.274.181,95- - 10.214.137,42- - 129.440,54-   - 8.400,68-         - 1.551.200,71- - 85.044,80-       - 776,89-                 - --                       - --                         - --                       - 55.263.182,99- 
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   4. Issuer Available Funds

 Payment Date  Collections  Recoveries

 All amounts received 
by the Issuer pursuant 

to the Transfer 
Agreement or 

Servicing Agreement

 Any positive interest 
accrued and credited 

on the Eligible 
Accounts

 Any amounts to be 
transferred from the 

Debt Service Reserve 
Account

 Any amounts to be 
transferred from the 
Investment Accounts 
including all amounts 

received from the 
Eligible Investments

 Any amount 
provisioned into the 
Payments Account 
under items (xi) and 

(xiv) of the Pre-
Enforcement Priority of 

Payments

 All proceeds from the 
sale of the 
Receivables

 Any other amount 
received in respect of 

the Securitisation

 Issuer Available 
Funds

29/09/2025 - 54.774.014,19-          - 13.209,99-                 - --                                - 149.211,43-               - 7.884.000,00-            - --                                - --                                - --                                - 724,96-                      - 62.821.160,57-          
29/12/2025 - 55.125.341,77-          - 137.841,22-               - --                                - 202.291,23-               - 7.884.000,00-            - --                                - --                                - --                                - 39,99-                        - 63.349.514,21-          

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Alba 15 SPV S.r.l.

Page 7



5. Pre-Enforcement Priority of Payments

 Payment 
Date

 Issuer Available 
Funds

 Any costs and 
taxes and 

replenishment of 
the Expenses 

Account

 Any amounts 
due to the 

Representative of 
the Noteholders 
and the Agents

 Interest Amount 
on Senior Notes

 Interest Amount 
on Class B 

Notes*

 Debt Service 
Reserve Amount

 Principal on 
Class A Notes

 Interest Amount 
on Class B 

Notes**

 Principal on 
Classs B Notes

 upon occurrence 
of the Cash 

Trapping 
Condition, to 

provisioning any 
residual amount 
in the Payments 

Account

 Any amounts to 
the underwriters 
and Other Issuer 

Creditors

 Interest Amount 
on Junior Notes

 Principal on 
Junior Notes

 Deferred 
Purchase Price

 Final Balance 
of the Payments 

Account

29/09/2025 ( 62.821.160,57) ( 3.646,79)          ( 82.480,96)        ( 5.830.129,28)   ( 2.167.088,83)   ( 7.884.000,00)   ( 43.460.996,31) ( -)                       ( -)                       ( -)                       ( -)                       ( 1.731.121,90)   ( -)                       ( 1.661.656,51)   ( 39,99)               
29/12/2025 ( 63.349.514,21) ( 33.277,08)        ( 68.107,11)        ( 3.925.611,62)   ( 1.577.798,44)   ( 7.449.390,00)   ( 48.691.799,48) ( -)                       ( -)                       ( -)                       ( -)                       ( 1.263.917,66)   ( -)                       ( 339.567,70)      ( 45,12)               

        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        

      
      
      

*     prior to the occurrence of the Class B Notes Interest Subordination Event 
**   on or after the occurrence of the Class B Notes Interest Subordination Event
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 6. Target Amortisation Amount

 Payment Date

 Principal Amount 
Outstanding of the 

Notes at the 
immediately 

preceding Payments 
Report Date

(A)

 Collateral Portfolio 
Outstanding Amount 
as at the immediately 
preceding Quarterly 

Settlement Date
(CP)

 Debt Service 
Reserve Amount with 

reference to the 
relevant Payment 

Date
(R)

 Target Amortisation 
Amount

(i) = A – CP – R

29/09/2025 ( 914.031.000,00)       ( 862.685.963,70)       ( 7.884.000,00)           ( 43.461.036,30)         
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29/12/2025 48.691.844,60( 870.570.003,69)       ( 814.428.769,09)       ( 7.449.390,00)           (          



   7. Debt Service Reserve Amount

 Payment Date

 Initial Principal 
Amount Outstanding 
as of the Issue Date 
of the Rated Notes, 
multiplied by 0.5%

(a)

 Principal Amount 
Outstanding as of the 

immediately 
preceding Calculation 

Date of the Rated 
Notes, multiplied by 

1,00% (*)
(b)

 Debt Service 
Reserve Amount

max [(a);(b)]
 Amount paid through 

the PoP
 Shortfall
(if any)

29/09/2025 ( 3.942.000,00)           ( 7.884.000,00)           ( 7.884.000,00)           ( 7.884.000,00)           ( -)                               
      ( 7.449.390,00)             

        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        

* with respect to any Payment Date until, but excluding, the Release Date

** Release Date means the earlier of: (i) the Cancellation Date; (ii) the Payment Date on which the Issuer Available Funds to be applied on such date,
 minus all payments or provisions which have a priority or pari passu ranking with the payment of principal on the Rated Notes in accordance with the
 Pre-Enforcement Priority of Payments, are sufficient to redeem the Rated Notes in full; and (iii) the Payment Date immediately succeeding the service of a Trigger Notice.
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   8. Portfolio performance

 Settlement Period  Delinquent Receivables  Default Receivables

 From To  Pool 1  Pool 2  Pool 3  Pool 4  Total Portfolio  Pool 1  Pool 2  Pool 3  Pool 4  Total Portfolio

11/04/2025 31/08/2025 ( 274.121,76)         ( 742.945,42)         ( -)                          ( -)                          ( 1.017.067,18)      ( 106.882,05)         ( 817.557,03)         ( 64.025,52)           ( -)                          ( 988.464,60)         

01/09/2025 30/11/2025 ( 455.714,88)         ( 260.922,01)         ( -)                          ( -)                          ( 716.636,89)         ( 848.425,85)         ( 3.056.845,76)      ( 584.153,15)         ( -)                          ( 4.489.424,76)      
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9. Cash Trapping Condition and Class B Notes Interest Subordination Event

 Collection Period  Payment Date

 Aggregate Outstanding Amount related to 
all Receivables arising from Defaulted 

Lease Contracts (starting from Valuation 
Date and ending on the last day of such 

Quarterly Settlement Date)

 Aggregate of the Outstanding Principal of 
the Receivables comprised in the Portfolio 

at the Valuation Date
 Gross Cumulative 

Default Ratio  Relevant Trigger  Cash Trapping 
Condition

 Class B Notes 
Interest 

Subordination Event

 (a)  (b)  (i) = (a) / (b)  (ii)  (i) > (ii)  (i) > 15% 

11/04/2025 31/08/2025 29/09/2025 ( 996.853,66)                                                ( 906.146.275,00)                                         0,011% 2,50% Not Triggered Not Triggered

01/09/2025 30/11/2025 29/12/2025 ( 4.646.916,56)                                             ( 906.146.275,00)                                         0,513% 2,50% Not Triggered Not Triggered
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10. Collateral Portfolio

Quarterly Settlement Period
 Outstanding Principal of 
the Collateral Portfolio 

(Performing Receivables)

 Outstanding Principal of 
the Collateral Portfolio 

(Delinquent Receivables)

 Unpaid Principal 
Instalments of the 
Collateral Porfolio

 Residual Optional 
Instalment

 Total Collateral Portfolio 
including Residual 
Optional instalment

 Defaulted Receivables - 
Outstanding Amount

 Defaulted Receivables - 
Residual Optional 

Instalment

 Total Portfolio - 
Accounting Portfolio

From To  (a1)  (a2) (b1) (c1) (d1) = (a1+a2+b1+c1) (e1) (e2) (f1) = (d1+e2)

11/04/2025 31/08/2025 ( 861.631.882,56)              ( 988.563,34)                     ( 65.517,80)                       ( 51.521.361,77)                ( 914.207.325,47)              ( 988.464,60)                     ( 26.699,41)                       ( 915.222.489,48)              
01/09/2025 30/11/2025 ( 813.186.027,75)              ( 629.294,15)                     ( 613.447,19)                     ( 51.001.909,46)                ( 865.430.678,55)              ( 4.489.424,76)                  ( 201.140,64)                     ( 870.121.243,95)              
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11. Collateralisation

 Collection Period  Interest Period Principal Amount Outstanding Collateralisation

 From To  From To  Class A Notes  Class B Notes  Class J Notes  Total  Collateral Portfolio  Debt Service 
Reserve Amount

 Residual amount on 
Payments Account  Total

11/04/2025 31/08/2025 29/05/2025 29/09/2025 ( 554.639.003,69)       ( 190.300.000,00)       ( 125.631.000,00)       ( 870.570.003,69)       ( 862.685.963,70)       ( 7.884.000,00)           ( 39,99)                       ( 870.570.003,69)       
01/09/2025 30/11/2025 29/09/2025 29/12/2025 ( 505.947.204,21)       ( 190.300.000,00)       ( 125.631.000,00)       ( 821.878.204,21)       ( 814.428.769,09)       ( 7.449.390,00)           ( 45,12)                       ( 821.878.204,21)       
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12.1 Portfolio Breakdown

 Settlement Period
Total Collateral Portfolio
Outstanding Principal

Concentration Risk for the Collateral Portfolio Collateral Portfolio Outstanding Principal by
Geographical Area

 From To
 Top 1  Top 5  Top 10  Top 50  Central Italy  Southern Italy  Other

 €  %  €  %  €  %  €  %  €  %  €  %  €  % 
11/04/2025 31/08/2025 ( 862.620.445,90)          ( 8.157.086,11)         0,95% ( 34.714.735,59)         4,02% ( 61.148.047,91)         7,09% ( 179.678.056,09)       20,83% ( 140.394.069,18)   16,28% ( 220.511.779,87)   25,56% ( 501.714.596,85)   58,16%
01/09/2025 30/11/2025 ( 813.815.321,90)          ( 7.969.838,43)        0,98% ( 33.325.689,98)         4,09% ( 57.985.724,26)         7,13% ( 171.693.363,73)       21,10% ( 132.854.128,24)   16,32% ( 210.025.614,42)   25,81% ( 470.935.579,24)   57,87%

Alba 15 SPV S.r.l.

Page 15



12.2 Portfolio Breakdown

 Settlement Period
Total Collateral Portfolio
Outstanding Principal

Collateral Portfolio by Pool - Total Portfolio including Residual Optional Instalment Accounting Portfolio Outstanding Principal by Residual Life

 From To  Pool 1  Pool 2  Pool 3  Pool 4  (0-1) month  (2-3) month  (4-6) month  (7-11) month  (1-3) years  (3-5) years  (5-10) years More than 10 
years

11/04/2025 31/08/2025 ( 862.620.445,90)          ( 213.526.684,41)   ( 375.529.256,89)   ( 244.387.558,45)   ( 29.176.946,15)     ( (81,98)                 ( 49.622,09)           ( 145.331,13)         ( 1.464.387,87)      ( 51.779.333,14) ( 522.200.815,18) ( 126.545.499,07) ( 161.373.113,41)
01/09/2025 30/11/2025 ( 813.815.321,90)          ( 198.551.137,41)   ( 350.772.819,31)   ( 236.445.190,70)   ( 28.046.174,48)     ( (52,41)                 ( 31.487,65)           ( 280.962,23)         ( 1.498.251,68)      ( 62.615.738,83) ( 493.588.408,94) ( 101.481.435,44) ( 158.605.836,40)
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